
  1 

 

Agenda 

 
Contact Officer: Candida Basilio, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 07895 213820 

 

E-mail: candida.basilio@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 7 October 2022 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Climate and Ecological Emergencies 

Advisory Committee 

 
WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 17 OCTOBER 2022 AT 6.00 PM 
THIS WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING. 
 
This meeting will be streamed live at this link: 
https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings 
 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors: 
Sam Casey-Rerhaye (Chair) 

Sue Cooper 
Stefan Gawrysiak 
Kate Gregory 
Lynn Lloyd 
 

Jane Murphy 
Caroline Newton 
Andrea Powell 
Leigh Rawlins 
 

Sue Roberts 
David Rouane 
Celia Wilson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 

 
 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal and Democratic 
 

 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/c/SouthandValeCommitteeMeetings


  2 

 

 
1  Apologies for absence   

 
To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members. 

 
2  Declaration of interests   

 
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests, other registrable interests and 
non-registrable interests or any conflicts of interest in respect of items on the agenda for 
this meeting.  

 
3  Urgent business   

 
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent.  

 
4  Chair's announcements   

 
To receive any announcements from the chair and general housekeeping matters. 

 
5  Minutes of the last meeting  (Pages 5 - 9) 

 
To review and note the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2022. 

 
6  Public participation   

 
To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have registered 
to speak.   

 
7  Task and finish group update   

 
To receive any updates from task and finish groups.   

 
8  Update from the Environment Advisory Group (EAG) - Future 

Oxfordshire Partnerships   
 

To receive an update from Councillor Andrea Powell, who is a member of the EAG. 

 
9  Environment Act update   

 
To receive an update on the Environment Act. This item will be introduced by committee 
chair. 

 
10  Update from the Climate Action Team   

 
A verbal update from the Climate and Biodiversity Team Leader. 
 
 

 



  3 

 

REPORTS AND PRESENTATIONS FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF THE 
COMMITTEE 

 
11  Climate Action Plan (CAP) Quarter 1 Report  (Pages 10 - 61) 

 
Item introduced by Senior Climate Action Officer. This will be an opportunity for the 
committee to review progress on the delivery of the CAP and to request more detailed 
updates to be brought forward at future CEEAC meetings. 

 
12  Future items   

 
For committee members to suggest topics for the future consideration of the committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  4 

 



 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergencies 

Advisory Committee 

 
HELD AT 6.00 PM ON MONDAY 4 JULY 2022 
VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

This meeting was streamed live. The recording can be watched here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=28hNMPUqLpU 
 

In attendance: 
Councillors:  Celia Wilson (Vice chair, in the chair), Sue Cooper, Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Elizabeth Gillespie (substitute member) Kate Gregory, Lynn Lloyd, Jane Murphy, Caroline 
Newton, Andrea Powell, Leigh Rawlins, David Rouane. 
Officers: Chloe Bunting (Senior Climate Action Officer), Candida Mckelvey (Democratic 
Services Officer), Michelle Wells (Insight and Policy Manager), Dominic Lamb (Climate 
and Biodiversity Team Leader), Harry Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and 
Programmes) and Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy Chief Executive – Place) 
 
 
 

153 Chair's announcements  
 
Vice chair opened the meeting. Chair thanked Insight and Policy Manager for her work 
with the CEEAC, as she was due to leave the council. 
 

154 Apologies for absence  
 
Councillors Sam Casey-Rerhaye and Sue Roberts sent apologies. Councillor Elizabeth 
Gillespie joined to substitute for Councillor Roberts. 
 

155 Declaration of interests  
 
None. 
 

156 Urgent business  
 
None. 
 

157 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Resolved: 
The minutes were reviewed and agreed as a correct record. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=28hNMPUqLpU


 2 

158 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

159 Task and finish group update  
 
There was no update for this meeting. 
 

160 Update from the Environment Advisory Group (EAG) - Future 
Oxfordshire Partnerships  
 
Councillor Powell updated the committee. The EAG met on 21 June. They looked at 
implementation of PAZCO and a tender went out for consultants to implement PAZCO, 
and the winning bid was from City Science. They will develop the route map and consult 
stakeholders. 
There were workshops planned for consultees: 

 Retrofit for net zero 

 Net zero finance 

 Decarbonising businesses 
 
This work must integrate with the individual authorities approach to achieving net zero, to 
achieve collective ambitions. Oxfordshire County Council were coordinating, and the plan 
was due to be completed soon, in September 2022. 
 
The EAG also received a presentation from Good Food Oxford and the Food Strategy they 
had developed for Oxfordshire. It was in draft form and would be presented to councils for 
approval in due course. There was clear alignment to climate change and healthy eating, 
but deliverability was important going forward.  
A member asked what status the strategy will have? Was there required action on it? Does 
it support local food? Cabinet member ex
[...]
d give comments for Cabinet 
member to consider. Two main topics were discussed by committee: 

 PRN4 – why was there no progress? Councillor Cooper thought that this may be 
due to awaiting recruitment of new teams to help carry out the work. Farming was 
viewed as an important aspect by several members, as we live in a predominately 
rural area. 

 A member expressed the opinion that actions and dates would be preferred in the 
reports, although acknowledged that the reporting was high level.  

 
 

163 Update from the Climate Action Team  
 
Climate and Biodiversity Team Leader updated the committee on changes to his team. He 
had been looking at how to increase the team’s capacity. 
 
We had Heather Saunders already working for us as a Corporate Energy Officer, mainly 
focussed on decarbonising our estate and assisting teams to do that. 
 
We had recruited Jessie Fieth, as Senior Climate Action Officer. She will be working on the 
Climate Action Plan (CAP). This was an enabling role, and this team was not responsible 
for achieving many CAP projects directly, but for working with other officers across the 
council to track progress and enable them to take action on goals. 
 
One-year secondments (as Senior Climate Action Officers) had been filled by Chloe 
Bunting and Kim Hall, funded by South Oxfordshire District Council. They will work on 
Thames Valley River Network, Wallingford Bathing Water project and Retrofitting and Tree 
planting/hedgerows – can we promote and accelerate such schemes? Tiny Forest was 
another area being explored (to plant 600 mixed species trees in the area the size of a 
tennis court – targeting urban areas). 
 
Chloe Bunting then briefed the committee on reporting for the CAP. 
Members can expect the first quarter of monitoring to be presented to the committee at the 
next meeting. 
 
Quarterly reports on the Climate Action Plan will give a strategic overview of climate 
activity and performance, similar to that of the corporate plan. Data will be gathered from 
heads of service who will give narratives and updates on figures where appropriate. A 
RAG rating will accompany the narrative, and also short, medium and long-term project 
categorising. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 4 

CEAC, scrutiny and Cabinet will review the report, ensuring transparency, and publication 
on our website. 
 
Members are encouraged to ask for further detail on projects of interest, by asking chair of 
committee to add it to the committee agenda (and in discussion with the relevant Cabinet 
member). The climate team can add a particular Climate Action Plan project to the work 
programme for further analysis, bringing the appropriate officers and Cabinet member to 
the meeting to discuss. 
 
Committee were welcomed to ask questions. It was confirmed that many South and Vale 
projects are very similar or mirror each other, the reporting would not be double, and 
actions would be shared. Chloe Bunting was designated communications lead currently. 
There may be an officer designated to the communication team at a later date. 
 
 

164 Bathing water status application  
 
Climate and Biodiversity Team Leader shared a presentation on Wallingford Bathing 
Water Status. This presentation shall be added to the website alongside the minutes. 
 
Bathing water status of rivers was not commonplace, with only two rivers achieving status. 
It was informative, to measure bacteria present, to help inform the public of whether it was 
advisable to bathe there. There were four classes of status – excellent to poor. Councillor 
Jo Robb started the project. 
 
There were two bathing spots on Wallingford. It was council owned, but a part was owned 
by the Wallingford Bridge Trust, and we had worked with them. 
 
There were concerns over River Thames water quality and safety, and achieving status 
would help inform and drive improvements, and drive stakeholder engagement in order to 
make improvements. 
 
Samples will be taken, and surveys from river users, to gather data to inform the status. 
This will be enacted by charity Thames 21. The results were expected in the first quarter of 
2023. It was possible that we would not be successful in getting the status. If status was 
deemed poor, this would trigger statutory monitoring by the Environment Agency. A poor 
or no status could help us pressurise stakeholders, with a proven case for making 
improvements. 
 
This project was to help inform members of the public, not to encourage water bathing, as 
that was a choice, one which we want to make sure people have the right information to 
make their decision. 
 
The project update was received positively. 
 

165 Future items  
 
Suggested future items as follows: 
 
Councillor Lloyd suggested an update from the Chilterns Conservation Board regarding 
the farming and landscaping work. Councillor also updated committee that the boundary 
work was a two-year project, carried out by Natural England. The farming projects were 
expanding. It was suggested that Councillor Lloyd consider the appropriate times to bring 

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



 5 

these topics to a meeting, and she shall approach the Board to arrange their attendance 
as guests at committee. 
 
Councillor Wilson was inviting members to join an informal pre-meet to gather a list of 
ideas to put forward ahead of discussions at committee. She would email interested 
members with details. This was in reference to a previous email sent to committee by 
Councillor Wilson with some initial ideas.  
 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19.40 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Climate Action Plan

PERFORMANCE      
REPORT

2022/23 
Quarter ONE

July 2022

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 11



Table of contents
Introduction              3
Quarter context             4
Quarter One 2022/23 Performance Highlights         6

THEME 1  Our ways of working           7
THEME 2  Our service delivery           8
THEME 3  Our people            9
THEME 4  O
[...]
ng may result in the reprioritisation or refocusing of actions by 
Cabinet where necessary.

P
age 12

A
genda Item

 11

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf
https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-council/about-the-council/corporate-plan/


      4Quarter context southoxon.gov.uk/climateaction

Quarter context
Latest climate change science 

The IPCC has finalised the second part of the Sixth Assessment Report, Climate Change 2022: Impacts, Adaptation 
and Vulnerability. The report describes how climate change is already affecting the world’s human and natural systems 

and details which climate adaptation approaches are most effective and feasible, as well as which groups of people and 
ecosystems are most vulnerable. The report highlights the role of local government in designing and planning urban 
and rural settlements and infrastructure, and in working in partnership with communities and wider society, as critical for 
resilience to climate change. 

The Climate Change Committee’s 2022 Progress Report to Parliament highlighted that progress is lagging behind the 
UK’s net zero ambitions. One of the priority recommendations of this report was to set out how the Government’s Net Zero 
Strategy will be delivered, including clarifying the roles and responsibilities across central and local government. 

National government legislation 

The Environment Act received its royal assent in November 2021 and covers a broad range of issues across the four priority areas of air 
quality, biodiversity, water and waste. The implications of the Act will have significant impacts in certain areas of the council’s service delivery. 

Before the Act comes into force the Government must publish a number of pieces of supplementary legislation and guidance which will provide 
the detail that is needed to allow effective implementation. However, the publication of this supplementary legislation and g
[...]
 of climate 
action amongst staff and 
councillors in the workplace

In order to enable and encourage staff and councillors to embed climate action in their day-to-
day work, in Quarter 1 we have been developing an online training module on the CAP and 

carbon literacy. We are also working to build the skills and capacity needed to submit bids for 
climate-related funds and work has commenced to introduce the governance and documentation 
needed when making a bid to ensure it aligns with the council’s goals and is deliverable. The 
council has submitted a bid in partnership with Oxfordshire County Council and other district 
councils into the Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) scheme, which follows on from the 
success of the Park and Charge project.

See Theme 3 
performance 
updates against 
all reporting 
measures on 
page 29

P
age 18

A
genda Item

 11

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf


      10Our land southoxon.gov.uk/climateaction

QUARTER ONE KEY ACTIVITIES

GOAL  
To approach our land 
management with 
sustainable and climate-
friendly best practices

THEME 4  Our land

Progress has been made in quarter one towards enhancing biodiversity on council owned 
land through No Mow May, which was trialled on sites in Didcot and Wallingford. The initial 

trial period has now been extended to the end of the growing season in quarter three, when the 
success of the trail will be evaluated. 

The council’s website has been updated to offer more guidance for communities undertaking 
their own tree and hedgerow planting projects and communications were sent out to encourage 
community groups to plant trees for the Queen’s Green Canopy. 

The Park and Charge scheme was fully delivered, with 62 electric vehicle charging bays 
now operational in five car parks in the district. Potential locations for a solar farm were also 
reviewed.  

See Theme 4 
performance 
updates against 
all report
[...]
VI) scheme which 
follows on from the success of the Park 
and Charge project. We are expecting a 
result in Q2, if successful this will provide 
the necessary infrastructure to facilitate a 
rapid shift to EV in the district which will 
significantly decrease carbon emissions 
from vehicles. Work has also continued on 
ensuring we are prepared for phase 3b of 
the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme.

P4 Implement a green 
travel plan for all 
staff and councillors, 
including a digital 
by default approach 
where possible to 
reduce travel

Data on staff mileage 
once this plan is 
implemented and 
narrative report on 
the changes to staff 
travel as a result of 
the plan

Medium 
Term (2 
years)

Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services, 
Policy and 
Programmes

Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

No progress to report Q1 2022/23 The plan will now 
cover new temporary 
office location at Abbey 
House. Ideas will be 
scoped out in Q2. 

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 11

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf


      31Theme 3 performance updates southoxon.gov.uk/climateaction

Theme 3: Our people - performance updates against reporting measures 

CAP ID Actions Reporting Measure Delivery 
Timescale

South 
Cabinet 
Lead

Officer Lead Performance Update

RAG rate 
progress 
against 
each 
measure

Comments on AMBER 
or RED ratings

P5 Set up green 
champions network 
for interested staff to 
support climate work 

Report on outcomes 
of green champion 
network meetings, 
including case studies 
of green champions 
to highlight key areas 
of work and impact of 
the champions

Short 
Term (1 
year)

Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services, 
Policy and 
Programmes

Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

No progress to report Q1 2022/23

P6 Incorporate climate 
action opportunities 
within council 
volunteering scheme 
for staff

Data on the number 
of climate action 
opportunities within 
council volunteering 
scheme an
[...]
s. These projects will provide 
examples of good practice to inspire 
others.

OP2 Identify areas in our 
community that are 
most vulnerable to 
the effects of climate 
change to ensure 
they are properly 
supported and 
protected to promote 
wider community 
wellbeing

Update on the 
identification of areas 
most vulnerable to 
the effects of climate 
change and how the 
council has supported 
them to adapt to 
these changes, 
including through 
initiatives such as 
Better Housing Better 
Health

Long 
Term (2 
years plus 
to deliver)

Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services, 
Policy and 
Programmes

Head of 
Policy and 
Programmes

During Q1 2022/23, residents seeking cost 
of living crisis support continued to be 
signposted to Better Housing Better Health 
via the council’s website and through 
information provided by the Community 
Connectors, as part of a range of available 
financial help and food provision.

OP3 Work with Oxfordshire 
County Council to 
support active and 
sustainable travel 
infrastructure 
initiatives 

Narrative update on 
work with Oxford 
County Council 
Optional quantitative 
metrics on the 
amount of new 
footpaths/cycle paths 

Medium 
Term (2 
years)

Cabinet 
Member for 
Environment, 
Climate Change 
and Nature 
Recovery 

Head of 
Policy and 
Programmes

In Q1, Oxfordshire County Council has 
tendered for a consultant to develop a 
Strategic Active Travel Network and an 
appointment is due to be made by end of 
August 2022.

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 11

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf


      47Appendix 7 southoxon.gov.uk/climateaction

Theme 7: Our partners - performance updates against reporting measures 

CAP ID Actions Reporting Measure Delivery 
Timescale

South 
Cabinet 
Lead

Officer Lead Performance Update

RAG rate 
progress 
against 
each 
measure

Comments on AMBER 
or RED ratings

OP4 Work with the 
Future Oxfordshire 
Partnership on a 
county-wi
[...]
 Day 2022 in Q2 (25 
Sept 2022).

OP11 Engagement across 
the energy sector 
on activity required 
to move to carbon 
neutral and work 
with them to tackle 
the challenge of grid 
capacity, time of day 
demand and energy 
infrastructure 

Update on 
engagement with the 
energy sector and 
examples of work 
with them to tackle 
the challenge of grid 
capacity, time of day 
demand and energy 
infrastructure

Medium 
Term (2 
years)

Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services, 
Policy and 
Programmes

Head of 
Policy and 
Programmes

No progress to report Q1 2022/23. 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 11

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf


      51Appendix 7 southoxon.gov.uk/climateaction

Theme 7: Our partners - performance updates against reporting measures 

CAP ID Actions Reporting Measure Delivery 
Timescale

South 
Cabinet 
Lead

Officer Lead Performance Update

RAG rate 
progress 
against 
each 
measure

Comments on AMBER 
or RED ratings

OP12 Partner with Good 
Food Oxfordshire 
to support their 
Good Food Strategy 
for Oxfordshire, 
ensuring climate 
considerations are 
included throughout 
the strategy

Update on the 
development of 
the Good Food 
Strategy for 
Oxfordshire, including 
examples of climate 
considerations

Medium 
Term (2 
years)

Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate 
Services, 
Policy and 
Programmes

Head of 
Policy and 
Programmes

Work on Part one of the Good Food 
Oxfordshire Strategy concluded in Q1, 
with the Strategy going to Cabinet in Q2 
2022/23.

P
age 60

A
genda Item

 11

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf


      52Appendix 7 southoxon.gov.uk/climateaction

P
age 61

A
genda Item

 11

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/sites/2/2022/02/South-Climate-Action-plan-2022-2024.pdf

	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	11 Climate Action Plan (CAP) Quarter 1 Report
	Introduction
	Quarter 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 1 

Minutes 

OF A MEETING OF THE 

 

Climate and Ecological Emergencies 

Advisory Committee 

 
HELD AT 6.00 PM ON MONDAY 17 OCTOBER 2022 
THIS WAS A VIRTUAL MEETING. 
 

 

In attendance: 
Councillors: Sam Casey-Rerhaye (Chair), Sue Cooper, Stefan Gawrysiak, 
Alexandrine Kantor (substitute member), Lynn Lloyd, Caroline Newton, Andrea Powell, 
Leigh Rawlins, Sue Roberts and David Rouane. 
Officers: Chloe Bunting (Senior Climate Action Officer), Candida Basilio (Democratic 
Services Officer), Dominic Lamb (Climate and Biodiversity Team Leader), Harry 
Barrington-Mountford (Head of Policy and Programmes) and Suzanne Malcolm (Deputy 
Chief Executive – Place) 
 
 

14 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Wilson and Murphy. Councillor Gregory also 
sent apologies, and Councillor Kantor attended as her substitute. 
Councillors Roberts and Rawlins also notified committee chair of potentially needing to 
leave the meeting earlier than planned due to other commitments. 
 

15 Declaration of interests  
 
None. 
 

16 Urgent business  
 
None. 
 

17 Chair's announcements  
 
Chair mentioned that she had written a letter from herself as chair of committee (and as 
Cycle Champion), with input from vice chair, Celia Wilson, to Great Western Railway for 
opening a conversation about carrying bikes on trains, apparently there was a bylaw not 
allowing electric bikes to board a train. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 2 

18 Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of 4 July 2022 were agreed as a correct record, with one amendment to be 
made – on page 4 of the minutes, there was a typo. “CEAC” should read “CEEAC”. 
Democratic Services Officer to amend and republish as approved. 
 

19 Public participation  
 
None. 
 

20 Task and finish group update  
 
No task and finish groups had taken place to report on. 
 

21 Update from the Environment Advisory Group (EAG) - Future 
Oxfordshire Partnerships  
 
Councillor Powell, a representative on the EAG, updated the committee. 
Focus groups had been set up to inform the PAZCO route maps. Councillor Powell 
attended workshops on retrofit and stimulating financing for large scale retrofit campaigns. 
The sessions were very interactive with attendance from a wide range of stakeholders. 
The early September EAG was postponed, to allow City Science to pull together the 
findings from the workshops. Councillor Cooper attended the rearranged date on behalf of 
Councillor Powell. 
The next meeting will be on 12 December 2022, when a full plan should be presented. 
Councillor Cooper added that an update was provided, but City Science were waiting on 
the reports. Councillor Cooper mentioned the useful website by Oxfordshire County 
Council and South Oxfordshire’s advice on the website for saving energy at home. 
Oxfordshire Food Strategy also came forward and will be going through the council’s 
democratic process very shortly. 
Committee were invited to comment. 
Discussion was had about new builds and what can be done to ensure sustainable 
development at the point of sale, differing carbon targets amongst councils and other 
organisations, and a mention of the target EPC Level C by 2026 for all rental homes. This 
was perceived as difficult to achieve due to a lack of workers for retrofitting and also the 
funding required. 
 

22 Environment Act update  
 
None. 
 

23 Update from the Climate Action Team  
 
Update from Climate and Biodiversity Team Leader. We now had a full team, and we had 
been working out the team’s priorities for the next year to 18 months. Some funding had 
been secured to help deliver projects. 
Current workstreams: 

 Review of our current retrofit information, to create a list of where we can go from 
here – carefully curated to ensure the actions were achievable. 

https://www.southoxon.gov.uk/south-oxfordshire-district-council/cost-of-living-crisis-advice-and-support/a-guide-to-reducing-your-energy-use-and-costs/


 

 3 

 Wallingford Bathing Water Project – work was being conducted with Thames 21. 
They gathered data over the summer from river users and on water quality. A draft 
report was being drawn up, and a technical report. A review was to be conducted 
ahead of submission of findings at the end of October 2022. How do we then 
encourage partners to improve water quality? That would be the next stage of work 
for Thames 21. 

 An application was submitted to the Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme for 
around £376k for Cornerstone Arts Centre. The scheme was competitive and staff 
worked very hard to create a bid that fitted the changing rules and timings of the 
scheme. 

 Improved carbon performance data to be submitted in future, for future bids. 

 Website pages to support people to energy save at home and to signpost. 

 A free report from the Energy Saving Trust was received on decarbonising our 
transport fleet – officers will have a think about the options presented. 

 We were finalising a new e-learning training module for all council staff. This will 
give a clear and current understanding of the issues and how it applies to individual 
roles. 

 Review of our whole website – what more can we do to signpost? This would 
include working with and supporting the planning department in developing their 
own web content. 

Committee commented on the following: 

 A suggestion of provision of a list of suppliers of goods and services, funders etc, 
for customers to review services, so we can list those who successfully carry out 
retrofitting etc – this was touched upon in the CEEAC retrofitting report – the 
Climate Action Team would be reviewing all of the recommendations within the 
report, which included a recommendation to provide some website advice on 
service providers, advisors, accessing funds etc. A member added that some 
customers were worried about scam companies. 

 Can members access the training for staff? Officer would review this, and it was 
envisaged to be available to members. Quarter 3 rollout for staff was planned. 

 It was asked if there was a bike to work scheme. Officer responded that this would 
be picked up upon in the CAP but that the Climate Team were not directly working 
on this.  

 It was suggested by a member that members and staff can benefit from cycling 
mileage claims. This could be publicised more. 

 It was asked to what standard was bathing water quality measured against? Officer 
responded that there was UV testing for E coli. 

 

24 Climate Action Plan (CAP) Quarter 1 Report  
 
Senior Climate Action Officer introduced the report. The report was approved at Cabinet. 
There had been communications and involvement in campaigns such as  
No Mow May. 
Officer welcomed any comments on format. Any further detail on projects can be 
requested by committee for a future meeting. 
 

 SD7: discussion had about EV chargers, change of emphasis needed on why there 
were no chargers at council premises. 

 A discussion was had regarding electric waste vehicle fleet and the impact of costs 
on taxpayers. There was evidence that these were not good for rural locations, but 
could we look at a mix of vehicles to suit different areas? The Environment Act will 



 

 4 

dictate what we can do before we can draw up a new waste contract. Cabinet 
member for Environment added that officers were looking at vehicles now, and what 
can be replaced or improved upon. There was a wait list for purchasing electric 
vehicles. There could be consideration of hydrogenated oil powered vehicles. 

 L3: Renewable energy generators – were we considering hydroelectricity? A 
Culham site was mentioned as a local example. Officer responded that this was not 
straight forward, but committee could expect some further information at a future 
committee. 

 ESG WOW9 – chair asked about investing to save (in our assets) – Cabinet 
member for Finance responded that cost versus benefits had to be reviewed, 
financial justification was needed for the Gateway site. 

 Strategic Active Travel Network – chair will be on this group – lots of activity going 
on to support action. 

 

25 Future items  
 

 Councillor Lloyd hoped to organise a presentation from Chilterns Conservation 
Board in the New Year. 

 What was happening with tree champions? Update? We can invite tree champions 
to committee for a verbal update. 

 OX10 Queen’s Green Canopy project (extended to March 2023). Oxfordshire 
Treescapes report maps out potential sites for planting. Councillor Powell 
suggested inviting someone from Oxfordshire Treescapes to committee. 

 Standard agenda item wanted for Cabinet member for environment to provide an 
update to committee. 

 UK 100 membership – help with carbon commitments and targets – can SODC gain 
membership? Cabinet member for Environment suggested gathering some 
information for the next meeting to help explain to members about what 
membership means and whether we should go forward with it. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 19.20 
 
 
 
Chair Date 

 

 
 


